

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1930<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 19, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor- Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. MARINA J. YAO

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member (ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS)

SP Member

## **RESOLUTION NO. 18-175**

RESOLUTION INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION ON THE CUTTING/REMOVAL OF THE AFFECTED TREES WITHIN THE ROAD RIGHTS OF WAY LIMITS IN RELATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) CONSTRUCTION OF BAGO CITY-BACOLOD CITY BY-PASS ROAD (TABUNAN-CABUG SECTION) INCLUDING THE BRIDGE.

**WHEREAS,** the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) will be implementing the CY 2018 project, the construction of Bago City-Bacolod City By-Pass Road (Tabunan-Cabug Section) including the Bridge, within the City;

**WHEREAS**, trees of various species within the road right-of-way limits will be affected by the said project and need to be cut to give way to the construction activities;

**WHEREAS,** the DPWH is currently processing the application for the issuance of the Tree Cutting Permit and Environmental Compliance Certificate (ECC) for the implementation of the said project;

**WHEREAS**, one of the requirements of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) for the issuance of tree cutting permit is the Sangguniang Panlungsod Resolution interposing no objection on the cutting/removal of the affected trees within the road right of way limits;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to grant said request, provided that consultation is conducted with stakeholders;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved, to interpose no objection on the cutting/removal of the affected trees within the road right of way limits in relation to the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) construction of Bago City-Bacolod City By-Pass Road (Tabunan-Cabug Section) including the Bridge.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor- Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**VICENTE D. MESIAS** 

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate